

\$~35 & 36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2956/2018 & CRL.M.A. 33148/2018**

SANJEEV TYAGI

..... Petitioner

Through Mr Manan Gupta, Ms Esha Dutta,
Mr Sahil Garg, Mr Devang Kumar, Mr Apoorva
Singh, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through Mr Ajay Digpaul, CGSC for UOI.
Mr D.P. Singh, Special counsel with Mr Manu
Mishra, Mr Shreya dutt, Advocates for ED.

36.

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2958/2018 & CRL.M.A. 33165/2018**

SANDEEP TYAGI & ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through Mr Manan Gupta, MsEsha Dutta,
Mr Sahil Garg, Mr Devang Kumar, Mr Apoorva
Singh, Advocates.

versus

UOI & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through Mr Ajay Digpaul, CGSC for UOI.
Mr D.P. Singh, Special counsel with Mr Manu
Mishra, Mr Shreya dutt, Advocates for ED

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU

ORDER

%

04.02.2020

1. The learned counsel appearing for the parties have handed over a

copy of the order dated 30.10.2019 passed by the Division Bench of this Court in W.P. (C) 2658/2018, whereby the said writ petition has been adjourned *sine die*.

2. The learned counsel appearing for the petitioners states that the issue involved in the present petitions is limited and can be considered, as it is not common to the petition pending before the Division Bench. He submits that the petitioners would restrict the present petitions to the question whether a supplementary complaint can be filed. He submits that this is the only question of law which the petitioners seek to urge in the present petitions.

3. The learned counsel appearing for the respondents seeks time to examine whether this is one of the issues pending before the Division Bench/Supreme Court. He fairly states that in the event this issue is not pending, this matter may be heard on the next date of hearing.

4. Accordingly, list on 29.04.2020.

VIBHU BAKHRU, J

FEBRUARY 04, 2020

pkv